

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC 87203

STATE ex rel. GAYLE VINCENT, et al.

Relators,

v.

**HONORABLE NANCY SCHNEIDER,
JUDGE, ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,**

Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. CHARLES COUNTY
HONORABLE NANCY SCHNEIDER**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF GREATER ST. LOUIS**

**BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH, L.C.
James B. Deutsch, #27903
Jane A. Smith, #28681
308 East High Street, Suite 301
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(573) 634-2500
(573) 634-3358 (Facsimile)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

POINTS RELIED ON 5

**I. RESPONDENT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION IN
THAT THE CONTRACT CONTAINING THE
ARBITRATION CLAUSE WAS NOT PROCEDURALLY
UNCONSCIONABLE.**

**II. RESPONDENT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION IN
THAT THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE WAS NOT
SUBSTANTIALLY UNCONSCIONABLE.**

ARGUMENT..... 7

POINT I..... 9

POINT II..... 14

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Gauntt Construction Company/Lott Electric Company v. Delaware River and Bay Authority, 575 A.2d 13 (N.J. Super. 1990) 18

Golden v. National Utilities Co., 201 S.W.2d 292, 297 (Mo. 1947)..... 5, 13

Green Tree Financial Corp.—Alabama v. Randolph, 531 U.S. 79 (2000)..... 6, 18, 19

Greenpoint Credit L.L.C. v. Reynolds, 151 S.W.3d 868, 874 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).. 6, 15

Hawkins v. Aid Association for Lutherans, 338 F.3d 801, 806 (7th Cir. 2003) 16

Heartland Health Systems, Inc. v. Chamberlin, 871 S.W.2d 8, 11
(Mo. App. W.D. 1993) 5, 9

Hottle v. BDO Seidman, LLP, 846 A.2d 862 (Conn. 2004) 17

Malan Realty Investors, Inc. v. Harris, 953 S.W.2d 624, 627 (Mo. banc 1997) 5, 11

Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. Larkin, 857 So.2d 97, 102 (Ala. 2003)..... 17

Raasch v. NCR Corporation, 254 F.Supp.2d 847, 855 (D.C.S.D. Ohio 2003)..... 16

Rains v. Foundation Health Systems Life and Health, 23 P.3d 1249, 1255 (Colo. App. 2001)..... 6, 16, 18, 19

Stanley A. Klopp, Inc. v. John Deere Co., 510 F.Supp. 807, 811 (E.D. Pa. 1981) 11

State ex rel. Reed v. Reardon, 41 S.W.3d 470, 473 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 6, 14, 18

Swain v. Auto Services, Inc., 128 S.W.3d 103, 107 (Mo. App. E. D. 2003)..... 5, 10, 12

Triarch Industries, Inc. v. Crabtree, 158 S.W.3d 772, 775 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 15, 16

Whitney v. Alltel Communications, Inc., 173 S.W.3d 300, 308 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) 8

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:

§ 435.360, RSMo..... 17

§ 435.460, RSMo..... 18

Other:

Christopher R. Drahozal, *Nonmutual Agreements to Arbitrate*, 27 J. CORP. L. 537, 542 (2002)..... 16

Russell Korobkin, *Bounded Rationality, Standard Form Contracts, and Unconscionability*, 70 U. CHI. L. REV., 1203, 1258-1268 (Fall 2003)..... 9, 14

W. David Slawson, *Standard Form Contracts and Democratic Control of Lawmaking Power*, 84 Harv. L. Rev. 529, 529 (1971) 9

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2000 CENSUS OF POPULATION AND HOUSING, POPULATION AND HOUSING UNITS COUNT, PHC-3-27, MISSOURI 2-3 Washington, D.C. (2003) 11

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2000 CENSUS OF POPULATION AND HOUSING, SUMMARY SOCIAL, ECONOMIC, AND HOUSING CHARACTERISTICS, PHC-2-27, MISSOURI 564 Washington, D.C. (2003)..... 12
